health 100.0% 87.9% 112.5%

Particulate matter 100.0% 89.1% 112.2%

Photochemical ozone formation
- human health 100.0% 89.4% 112.1%

Raw materials 100.0% 88.6% 112.0%

Waste production 100.0% 89.1% 112.1%

Primary energy consumption 100.0% 88.7% 112.3%

Final energy consumption (use) 100.0% 88.3% 112.8%

Table 39 – Sensitivity analysis – Number of devices – Focus on climate
change

Base
impacts Min. Max.

Total climate change for
EU28 (Mt CO₂ eq.) 185 166 208

Climate change for one EU28
inhabitant (kg CO₂ eq.) 361 323 404

Digital Technologies in Europe: an environmental life cycle approach51

5.2.2—Sensitivity analysis on
equipment lifespan
The lifespan of each piece of equipment varies
depending on selected sources. For example,
the lifespan of laptops varies from 4 to 5 years.

This  sensitivity analysis presents the value variation
from the lowest to the highest range of values.

The source used are described in the appendix Data
used  in  the  LCA  model.  When  no  other  source  was
found, a -/+ 20% was applied by default.

Table 40 – Sensitivity analysis – Equipment lifespan – Input data

Users devices Base lifespan (years) Minimum lifespan (years) Maximum lifespan (years) Comment

Laptops 4 3.2 5
- 20% was applied by default

for the minimum value

Tablets 3 2.4 4.6 - 20% was applied by default
for the minimum value

Smartphones 2.5 2 3
+ 20% was applied by default

for the maximum value

Feature phones 2.5 2 3
+ 20% was applied by default

for the maximum value

Desktops 5.5 4.4 6
- 20% was applied by default

for the minimum value

Monitors 6 4.8 7.2 No other sources, a +- 20%
was applied by default

TV 8 6 9.6 + 20% was applied by default
for the maximum value

Projectors 5 4 6
No other sources, a +- 20%

was applied by default

TV boxes 5 4 6
No other sources, a +- 20%

was applied by default

Landline phones 8 7 10

Desktop consoles 6.5 5.2 7.8 No other sources, a +- 20%
was applied by default

Portable consoles 6.5 5.2 7.8 No other sources, a +- 20%
was applied by default

Connected speakers 5 4 6
No other sources, a +- 20%

was applied by default

External HDD 5 4 6